SAN FRANCISCO MUNICIPAL TRANSPORTATION AGENCY BOARD OF DIRECTORS

RESOLUTION No. 14-049

WHEREAS, Since 1983, the City and the Bay Area Rapid Transit District (BART) have entered into Fast Pass[®] Agreements that allow Muni Adult Fast Pass[®] patrons to use the BART rail system within the eight San Francisco BART stations at no additional cost; and,

WHEREAS, The collaborative use of the BART system within San Francisco helps to significantly alleviate overcrowding of busy Muni lines and provides faster service during peak commute hours; and,

WHEREAS, Under the current Fast Pass[®] Agreement with BART, which expires on June 30, 2014, the SFMTA reimburses BART at a rate of \$1.21 for each Adult Fast Pass[®] trip taken on BART within San Francisco; and,

WHEREAS, The BART Board policy allows for biennial fare increases based on the inflation rate less one-half percent for productivity improvements and reimbursement rates have generally increased correspondingly; and,

WHEREAS, The proposed Fast Pass[®] Agreement would raise the reimbursement rate to \$1.27 per trip effective July 1, 2014 to coincide with BART's 2014 fare increase; and,

WHEREAS, The proposed Fast Pass[®] Agreement includes an initial cap on reimbursement of \$11 million for the first fiscal year 2015 and increases by five percent each July 1 for the subsequent fiscal year; and,

WHEREAS, BART will reimburse the SFMTA for Clipper[®] Card transaction costs related to the use of the equivalent of the Adult Fast Pass[®] on BART; and,

WHEREAS, The proposed Fast Pass[®] Agreement would be concurrent with the existing Feeder Agreement and both agreements will end on June 30, 2020; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the SFMTA Board of Directors authorizes the Director of Transportation to execute the Special Transit Fare (Fast Pass[®]) Agreement between the SFMTA and the San Francisco Bay Area Rapid Transit District with a term from July 1, 2014 through June 30, 2020, subject to approval from the Board of Supervisors.

I certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency Board of Directors at its meeting of April 1, 2014.

> Secretary to the Board of Directors San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency